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CONTRIBUTION TO THE EXACT DATING OF THE
DEATH OF THE BYZANTINE HISTORIAN NICETAS
CHONTATES

The exact dating of the death of Micetas Choniates bristles with
problems,because of the lack of any direct information about the last
years of his life.Moreover,the problem becomes even more complex since
Nicetas Choniates discontinued his literary activitiesa few years be-
fore his death (1210-1211). There is positive evidence that he  lived
for several years after he had ceased writing!.

The fundamental source for the dating of Nicetas' death is the
Movpdlo ,written by Michael Choniates? lamenting his younger brother's
death®. Of course,such a lament could not have been written long after
Nicetas' death. Therefore,the exact dating of Movpdla would automati-
cally lead to the dating of Nicetas' death.

There is a highly controversial passage in MovySlo - the  focus
of heated debate among scholars - which is of extreme importance
to any attempt to date this text: "'ASelgds &' éyd...névious énoLou-
unv Uno9€oeLc eénd Te naLvals ual L6LoLg éuoutod ouvpgopals,xat...lepdv
"A9RVNoL mLoTeudels. . .EpE BE TOV éneloe TMeQuUTEVBEVOV TO Tplta Tpd be-
ndbwv ETHY ToLBY Hal Utep€xeuva...vlv 6° Enl gdpayye UmdpeLov mpd ToU
HoLvo© HAUSwvog ExBpacoduevov,Evia mepfpLppal vetavdotng..."".

Sp.Lambros defined the year of the composition of MovpéCa - and
consequently the year of Nicetas' death - €.1214-1215% ,based on the sen-
tence "Eu€ 6€ TOV ExelOE TEQUTEUNEVOV TA TplTa Tpd Sexdbwy €TdV  TELEV
nat Umep€rerva'. According to him,the word "Umep€neilvo' means just two
or three more years,which added to the three decades mentioned in this
passage (6endbwv étdv TpuLdv) lead us to the year 1182,i.e.,the year
Michael Choniates became Bishop of Athens®.

The scholars who dealt with this problem later’ either accepted
Lambros' view or dated Nicetas' death between the time he stopped his
literary activities and the year inwhich his older brother, the author of
Movwéﬁue, died. Nevertheless, this complicated problem,far from being
* solved,has continued to be discussed by many scholars®,most recently
by G.Stadtmiiller® and J.A.J.van Dieten®.

Stadtmliller insists persistently in his last study that there is
no way to date exactly the death of Nicetas and that we must restrict
ourselves just to a terminus post quem (1213). On the other hand,like
Lambros,van Dieten proposesS a solution which again involves the puzzling
word "UnepéueLva" of the relevant passage of Movgbfa; he places the
death of Nicetas within the time limit of 1212/13 - 1216/17,during

which Movy6lo seems to imply that the death of Nicetas took place. For van
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Dieten,"™nepéxeLva" is a term which cannot be stretched beyond five years.
Nevertheless,Dieten's arguments leave plenty of room for discussion:

a) The letter no.16Y4 in Lambros' edition!!, informs us that
Michael Choniates expresses  his great anxiety because Ni-
cetas stopped writing to him'® ,should be scrutinized before any conclu-
sions are drawn., Actually it offers us no clues about the date of Nicetas'
death because it was written on the island Keo!® and it is inserted -
without being part of the codex Laurentianus! which indicates the chron-
ological order of the letters - among the letters 161, 162, 163, 165
a.o.,which were written in the monastery of Prodromos,near Thermopylai ,
the last refuge of the self-exile of Michael Choniates!®.

b) The news about Nicetas' death could not have reached his broth-
er immediately. However, +the transmission of this important news
to a clese relative could not have taken many months, since we
know that of ordinary news at this period required a maximum

of two to three months +to he transmitted the same distance.

c) Van Dieten calculates the period from Michael Choniates'ascen-
sion to the bishopric seat (1182) until the time he wrote the Movpbla to be
a total of thirty-three years,based on the expression "Sexdéwv &T&Hv TPLEVY

"8 " but in this way he returns to Sp.Lambros' old view

nal UmepéneLva
that Movygéla (and Nicetas' death) should be dated from 1215 ,an opinion which
he explicity states in a more recent article!® .

The solution to the problem of dating Nicetas Choniates' death,
which is closely related to the time of the composition of Movp6la should
not be solely based on the interpretation of the word "repénewa"? | as
has been done by some modern scholars. It is also a mistake to be-
lieve that Michael Choniates learned about his brother's death and wrote
his MovgSta while living in exile in Keo?!.This is not true.From the same
passage of Movyb6la, mentioned at the beginning of this paper, there
is no doubt that the text was written in the monastery of Prodromos,in the
district of Thermopylai??.

To understand and explain this problem we must scrutinize the chron-
ological problems which refer to Michael Choniates' movements.I believe
that the time of Michael's arrival at the monastery of Prodromos forms a
convenient terminus post quem for both the composition of Movgélo and the
dating of Nicetas' death. For the understanding of this problem the rele-
vant correspondence of Michael Choniates is very valuable.

G.Stadtmliller expressed the view that letter 165 was the first to
be written at the monastery of Prodromos of Mountinitsa?®. Van Dieten

points out that in letter 161%* the sentence "el un 6L 8Awv 6@sexa Eviou-

Tv..." is closely related to letter 165,where we meet a similar chrono -
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logical reference: Ml pEv 67 wal mapgunoa €tos Toutl SwSEnaTov"? .There-
fore,these two letters were written when Michael had completed twelve
years of exile in Keo.

We must not, however, overlook the fact that there are certain
difficulties 1in dating the year to which the expression "&wééuotov
groc" (twelfth year) of Choniates' exile refers. Lambros expressed
the view that "Michael went to Keo about a year after the capture of
Athens ,which probably took place in 1205'%% According to Gregorovius Michael
MietéBn el Thv viicov Kéwv g 1206"27, The sack of Athens by the Francs
is placed, as we know,at the end (October or November) of 1204%% ., It is
also known that Michael's dismissal from the bishopric seat of Athens
and his exile did not take place abruptly. Certain time was needed dur -
ing which Michael tried to negotiate an agreement with the Latins?®. Ve
cannot therefore accept the view that the beginning of his exile must be
placed in 1204. Concerning Lambros' and Gregorovius' opinions that Michael
arrived in Keo in 1206%°, I believe that a transposition - for greater
accuracy - of the year of Michael's arrival in Keos to the end of 1205
is in accordance with what the exiled archbishop himself: relates: ""Ote
68 Thv 'ASNVEV EEfeLuev oo bamdvns Evexa éxouviduedo,tabre enavarievoav-
tec els Begoaroviuny mopd TOV HopdLudpLy xal mdALY rateAddvtes etg Elpu -
Tov uGHeC9ev 6elpo [i.e.,in Keo) suamiwLzduevol dunidoapev ndvta EvTog
¢vioutod"?! (within a year,as long as his hardships lasted until his
arrival in Keos). Therefore,Gregorovius postulated correctly that "™Mi -
chael dared to return to Athens. He did so secretly,perhaps in the year
1217"% (i.e.,after residence of twelve years on the island). We could
therefore accept,in accordance with van Dieten,that the twelfth year,
mentioned in letters 165 and 161, refers to the end of 1216 or more proba-
bly to the beginning of 121733a time which coincides with Michael's final
abandonment of the island and his movement to the monastery of Prodromos
through Euboia. Actually,based on these arguments,Stadmiiller places let-
ter 165 in 12173,

While Stadmiiller dates letter 165 in 1217, he suggests the year 1215
for letter 161%° . But the expressions "6wbéxatov €tog Toutl" and "6u'EAwv
&dibena éviautdv" lead us to the dating of both letters fromthe same year.
The information in letter 160, in which Michael mentions the decision
of his student, George Bardanes, to go to Nikaia®®, to Patriarch Manuel
Sarantenos, who succeeded Maxim II after December 1216%7 also leads us
to this conclusion.Therefore,Bardanes'trip,in spite of Stadmiller's dif -
ferent opinion®® mustbe placed a year later,in the winter of 1216/1217. The
sentence"BaBoal THs TEAUNS STL ot VOV xeLu@vos hidn npooépmovtos 6Te mag. .. " ®
of letter 160,which may have covered a period extending from October / No-

vember 1216 to the spring of 1217, alsoleads us to this conclusion.There-
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fore,if the letter 160 dates from the end of the 1216 or the beginning of
1217, the next one - according to the cod. Laurentianus must have dated
at least from the same period. This dating is also confirmed by the fact
that letter 161 is closely connected with letter 165,which dates from 1217.
There is a close thematic interrelationship between those two letters.

In letter 161 there are some very important elements: first of all,
the information that Michael,after a twelve-year exile,had changed his
place of residence and moved to in the monastery in wich he had chosen to spend
the rest of his 1life. It is the monastery of Prodromos,near Thermopylai.
Therefore,letter 161 ( and not 165 Yis the first letter which was writ-
ten in the area of Thermopylai. Letter 165 to Theodore Ducas follows.Sp.
Lambros had correctly pointed out that the exalting attitude which we
discern towards Theodore in this letter canbe attributed to his later fame“o,
after his triumphant victory and the crushing defeat of the Latin emperor
Pierre de Courtenai,near Dyrrachium (April 1217)*. Theodore Ducas seemed
to have been in the area of Dyrrachium,when Choniates sent his letter
167 to John Apokaukos“z, a letter which is found according to cod.Lau -
rentianus in chronological sequence with the previous ones.

Therefore,it seems that Michael Choniates arrived at the monastery
of Prodromos in the spring of 1217. Then he immediately wrote to the
abbot of the monastery of Saint Meletios,to whom he felt obliged to ex-
plain why he chose not to go to Saint Meletios' monastery after his
flight from Keos . He also wrote to Theodore of Epiros,relating the rea-
sons which led him to the decision to stop and reside in the mona-
stery of Prodromos and not to proceed to any monastery of the area under
him. He wrote in a similar spirit to the archbishop of Naupaktos, John
Apokaukos. All these letters should be dated from about the same time.

The rest of Choniates' letters were sent from the monastery of
Prodromos.Letter 168 dates from 1217 and the immediately following
letter *mentions the winter trip of Vardanes which cannot be placed out
of the strictly chronological order of the letters of cod.Laurentianus.
Very close to the time of Michael's change of residence is letter 170 to
Euthymios Tornikes®™ . Letter 171 - which is addressed to patriarch Ma-
nuel® - is not irrelevant to the above-mentioned Vardanes' trip to Ni-
caea. To the letters dated from 1217,we can also add letters 172 and
173. Letter 173 can be dated more precisely from a certain period of
fastingq7, and can be connected with another similar letter of Apokaukos
which must have been written,according to E.Bees-Sepherles,'"probably or
about the end of the year 1217,shortly after Michael's arrival at this
monastery (of Prodromos) and after the axchange of letters with Apokaukos
...or between September and December 1219. It was at that time that,thanks

to George Vardanes,the correspondence between the two men which had been
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interrupted earlier*$ was resumed. The correlation of Apokau-
kos' letter with Choniates' letter 173 leads us to the dating of both
letters from 1217, because letter 173 in the strict order of cod.lauren-
tianus excludes the dating from the period between September to December
1219. In the person of Kostomoires,to whom the letter 174 is addressedw,
we can discern,as E.Bees-Sepherles suggestsso, Logariastes Kostomoires
who occupied the bishopric seat of Neai Patrai (Ypate), instead of Eu -
thymios Tornikes who had been proposed as a bishop by John Apokaukos. Of
course, the filling of this seat took place after the liberation of Neai
Patrai from the Francs and after Theodore Ducas' march to the north%?!,
This event can be dated from 1219°% and the letter seems not to be ir-
relevant to the proceedings of Kostomoires'election. Kostomoires, be-
cause of the discussions about the filling of the bishopric seat ,might have want-
ed to ses Michael Choniates and asked to visit him,since Michael was very
close to Ypate at that time.

A close scrutiny of Michael Choniates' correspondence enables us
to trace Michael's movement from Keos to Mountinitsa,and to establish
precisely the date of his arrival at the monastery of Prodromos.We also
observe that between the years 1217 and 1219 there is an interruption in
Michael Choniates' correspodence. The question which arises next is:what
happened at this interval which forced the metropolitan to isolate him-
self? Many explanations can be suggested. We must not, however, forget
that the text of MovwySla reveals that it was written at the monaste-
ry of Prodromos where Michael resided from the beginning of 1217 . We
have a definite terminus post quem for its composition. Can we consider

Choniates' interruption of his correspondence as an argumentum ex si -

lentio for Nicetas' death?
In letters 162 and 163 Michael addresses himself to Nicephoros
Verivoes and his wife Verivoessa® (writing from the monastery of Pro -~

dromos in a period which can be placed not far from the spring of 1217,
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i.e.,near the time the letters 161 and 165 - found in the cod.Laurentianus -

were written). Those letters were written by Michael in order to console
the Verivoes couple after the death of their daughter, the wife of a
certain nephew of Choniates. Had Michael's own brother recently died ,
one would expect a reference to his death in these condolence letters.
But
Michael made reference to that tragic event neither in those two letters
nor in the rest of the letters dated from 1217.In fact,it is notewor-
thy that his last letter of 1217 (perhaps during the Lent of August) *
was written in a charming and negligent style,betraying that by that time
no bad news about his brother had disturbed his mind55.

If we accept wvan Dieten's logical view that the term "Ymepéuen-
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va'" cannot be stretched beyond a period of five years,this enables

us to put with reasonable certainty the terminus ante guem for the compo-

sition of Movpsla after the summer of 1217. This also implies that Nicetas'
death should be placed a little earlier,but no later than two or three

months, in any case, after the spring of 1217.

NOTES

% I would like to express my gratitude to Professor Eudoxos Th.Tso-
lakes who read my manuscript thorougly and made some critical and useful
remarks.I would also like to thank Mrs E.Savidis-Christides who undertook
the English translation of my paper.
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